e ARIZONA DIVISION 4000 North Central Avenue,

Suite 1500
US.Department Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500
of Transportation June 7, 2011 (602) 379-3646
Federal Highway
Administration
In Reply Refer To:
HPM-AZ
(727)

Arizona FY 2011-2014
Statewide Transportation Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 5

Ms. Jennifer Toth, Assistant Director
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Ms. Toth:

We have reviewed Mike Normand’s May 2, 2011 request to amend the FY 2011-2014 Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed list of projects approved by the
Northern Arizona Council of Governments (NACOG) Regional Council on April 28, 2011. Alexander
Smith of the Federal Transit Administration approved the transit portion of this amendment as an
administrative amendment in an email to the Arizona Department of Transportation on May 27, 2011.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 5 into the Arizona FY 2011-2014 Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona Department of
Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the project in this amendment will not adversely impact
the STIP Financial Plan.

Sincerely,

fdimoed 8 Al

» Karla S. Petty
F (1N Division Administrator

Enclosure

RECOVERT.COV




B

~ Arizona Department of Transportation

Multimodal Planning Division

A Da-r 206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3213

Janice K. Brewer Jennifer Toth
Governor Division Director

o Sedtor May 2, 2011

Ms. Karla S. Petty Mr. Leslie Rogers

Division Administrator Regional Administrator

Federal Highway Administration Federal Transit Administration

4000 North Central Avenue, Suite 1500 201 Mission Street, Suite 1650

Phoenix, AZ 85012-1906 San Francisco, CA 94105-1839

RE: FY 2011-2014 STIP, Amendment Number 5
Dear Ms. Petty and Mr. Rogers:

As the Governor’s designee, I approve the action taken by the Northern Arizona Council of
Governments (NACOG) Regional Council on April 28, 2011 to amend their FY 2011-2014
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). I cordially request Amendment Number 5 of the FY 2011-
2014 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to include the changes detailed in the attached
TIP.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require conformity
determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for the projects in this amendment will not adversely
impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

I Py

-§§ S Jenmifer Toth

cc: Ed Stillings Jeff Meilbeck Irene Higgs
Paul Page James Zumpf Seth Kaufman
John Dickson Teresa Kennedy Lisa Danka
Jodi Rooney Scott Omer Don Mauller

Attachment



Northern Arizona Council of Governments

119 EASTASPEN AVENUE - FLAGSTAFF, ARIZONA 86001-5222
(928) 774-1895 - FAX (928) 773-1135 + E-MAIL: nacog@nacog.org

KENNETH J. SWEET
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

April 29, 2011

Mr. James Zumpf

ADOT Muitimodal Planning Division
206 South 17" Ave, MD 3308
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Re: NACOG Region TIP Amendments

Dear Mymﬁg‘ﬁ'

The NACOG Regional Council unanimously approved several amendments to the NACOG TIP
on April 28, 2011. Below is a summary of the changes:

®» City of Show Low — new FY 2011 design project added for design of the Whipple

Road STP project.
= Coconino County — new FY 2011 High Risk Rural Roads Program project added on

Leupp Road.

* Coconino County — FY 2011 Lake Mary Road HSIP funds increased to $600,000.

* Williams Unified School District — new Williams Elementary/Middle School SRTS
project added in FY 2011. This addition was approved in September 2010 but was
not previously listed in the TIP.

* NAIPTA — A new transit table has been added to the TIP to include Section 5309
funds awarded for replacement vehicles for the Cottonwood-Sedona commuter
service. The transit table is on a separate tab in the electronic TiP file.

In order to allow these local agencies to begin development of their respective projects,
NACOG is requesting that the State Transportation Improvement Program be amended to
include these projects. Details are included in the attached NACOG Regional Transportation
Improvement Program FY 2011 - 2014.

If you have any questions regarding this amendment, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Chris Fetzer
Planning Director

Attachment

FOR TTY ACCESS, CALL THE ARIZONA RELAY SERVICE AT 1-800-367-8939 AND ASK FOR NACOG AT 928-774-1895



Northern Arizona Council of Governments

FY 2011-2014
Lanes
TIP Project Project Name/ Leng Functional Before | After Fed Aid Federal Local TOTAL
Year Sponsor Location Type of Improvement | Classification Type Funds Match
Type of Work,
Equipment, Structure,
eic.
Fiscal |Sponsor Descriptive name of 0] Type of Improvement, |Func Class # before |# after |Funding source (use this to define the
Year project Type of Work category; like BR for Bridge, STP, HES for
Safety, TE for Enhancements, etc. You
can group and summarized by Federal Aid
Typs.
2011)City of St. Johns 7th South 0.892" overlay; CG&S; Major Collector 2 2|STP $340,406 $20,576 $360,9824
lighting
2011]Clty of St. Johns 13th West & 2 Design & clearances | Unclassified 2] 2ISTP $50,000 $3,022 $53,022
7th South (Requested)
2011|City of St. Johns 13th West & 212" Overlay Unclassified 2] 2STP $1,000,000] $60,445 $1,060,445
7th South (Requested)
2011|City of Show Low Whippla Road 0 3 Design & cleatancea  |Urban Collestor 2] 2ASTP 55_7984 §$5,923 $103,908
2011|City of Show Low Whipple Road 0.3|Reconstruction Urban Collector 2 2STP $555,241 $33,562) $588,803
2011|City of Williams Rodeo Rd 1.2 Design & clearances | Unclassified 2 2STP $73,000] $4,413 377,413
(Requested)
2011|City of Wiliams Rodeo Rd 1.2|Overlay Unclassified 2| 2STP $292,000| $17.650) $309,650|
(Requested)
2011|City of Page South Navajo Dr 0.4 Design & clearances |Urban Collector 2] 2STP $109,500] $6,619 $116,141§|
2011|City of Page South Navajo Dr 0.4{Mill & overlay Urban Collector 2) 2ISTP $620,500] $37,508] $658,008]
2011 Town of Clarkdale Main Street at 0.2 Design & clearances |Urban Collector 2 2ISTP $238,000| $14,386| $252,386|
Broadway
2011 Town of Clarkdale Main Street at 0.2}Intersection Urban Collector 2 2STP $952,000 $57,544) $1,009,544
Broadway Reconstruction |
2011| Yavapai County Pioneer Parkway 2.2{Overlay Minor Arterial 4 4{STP $1,250,000 $75,557| $1,325,557]
2011| Town of Springerville |Pima Street 0.47|Design & clearances  |Major Collector 2 2ASTP $105,000| $6,347] $111,347]
2011]NACOG LTAP Funding n/a n/a n/a n/a n‘a STP $12,000 %0 $12,00
2012| Town of Eagar Butler Street 214" cold mix overlay Minor Collector EI 2ASTP $525,250 $31,749 $556,99
2012| Town of Springerville |Pima Street 0.47]3" overlay Major Collector — 2|STP $420,000 $25,387| $445,387]
2012) Town of Pinetop- Billy Creek Bridge 0.1Reconstruction Major Collector 48TP $1,475,000 $89,15' $1,564,157]
Lakeside
2012{City of Winslow Transcon Lane South 0.51|Reconstruction & Minor Asterial 2] 2|sTP $625,000| $37,778 $662.77j
widening
2012| Town of Taylor Papemill Road 0.21]Reconstruction, Maijor Collector 2 2|STP $737,500) $44,578 $782,07
widening; CG&S;
lighting
2012JNACOG LTAP Funding nfa nla n/a n/a n/a STP $12,000] ﬁ‘ $12,000
2013|Apache County CR 3144 3.5(Paving Major Collector 2| 2|STP $1,050,000) $63,468]
2013|City of Williams Grand Canyon Blvd 0.5{New construction Major Collector 0] 2|STP $730,000| $44,125
Extension <-|
2013[Town of Snowflake  [West 7th South 0.38|Reconstruct, widen w/ [Minor Collector 3|STP $737,500) $44,578
Jbike lanes, C&G J
2013|City of Cottonwood  [Mingus Avenue 0.5/ Reconstruction Urban Collector 3 3STP $845,000] $51,076 $898,076]
2013|NACOG LTAP Funding nfa n/a n/a n/a n/a STP $12,000, $a $12,000]
2014 304
2014{Coconino County Lake Mary Road 4Flatten slopes, overlay |Major Collector j 2ISTP $365,000] $22,0 $387,063
2014{City of Romero Strest 1.14 Reconstruction, Major & Minor 2] 2|sTP $737,500 $44,578 $782,078
Holbrook/Navajo /McLaws Road widening, shoulder Collector ’
County improvements
2014{ Town of Camp Verde {Main Street & 1.1|Partial reconstruction, |Minor Arterial & 3 3|STP $423,000 $25,568 $448,568
Montezuma Castle overtay, C&G Major Collector
Highway
2014NACOG LTAP Funding n/a nia n/a n/a nfa STP 12,000 $0] $12,000]
2011]Caoconino County Bridge Inspection n/a n/a nfa nfa n/a BR 25,000} $1,511 $26,511
2011|Navajo County Chevelon Creek 0.1] Rehabilitation Local 1 1|BR $500,000| $30,223 $530ﬁ
Bridge

Page 1

NACOG 11-14 TIP.xls



Northern Arizona Council of Governments

FY 2011-2014
TIP Project Projectﬁamel Leng Functional Before | After Fed Ald Federal Local TOTAL
Year Sponsor Location Type of Improvement | Classification Type Funds Match
Type of Work,
Equipment, Structure,
etc.
20124 Town of Camp Verde |Black Bridge 0.1|Rehabilitation Maijor Collector 3 BR $795,000) $48,054 $843,054
2012| Town of Pinstop- Billy Creek Bridge 0.1|Reconstruction Maijor Collector 2 BR $1,000,000) $60,445 $1,060,44:
Lakeside
[ 2011[Coconino Gounty | Leupp Road 14 7] Install }umble stipe, | Major Collector 2 HRRR $760,704 $33.564) sass,zsj
replace guardrait
2011 Coconino County Lake Mary Rd (FH3) 27| Tree removal for clear |Major Collector 2 2[HSP $600,000) $36,267 $636,267]
zone (MP 290.5 -
317.5)
2011|City of Show Low Scott Ranch Road 1.25 Construct new roadway|Unclassified 2 2|HPP $1,000,000; $60,445 $1,060,445
ﬁ; bridge
2011 Town of Pinetop- Billy Creek Bridge 0.1|Bridge design Minor Arterial 2 2|HPP $190,0004 $11,485| $201,485
Lakeside
2011|Coconino County Pinewood Blvd 1| Pedestrian Bridge n/a nia nfa TE $265,846) $16,069 $281,915
construction
2011 City of Williams Arizona State nia Tumtable Pit n/a TE $500,000] $30,223 $530,223]
Railroad Museum Construction
2011|City of Winslow Renaissance on 0.§Pedestrian & n/a n/a n/a TE $500,000) $30,223 $530,223|
Route 66 - Ph Il streetscape
improvements
2011 Navajo County Chevelon Creek 0.1|Historic bridge nfa 1 TE $462,070) $27,930) $490,000
Bridge rehabilitation
2011 Town of Camp Verde |Finnie Flat Road 0.5 Construct sidewalks & n/a n/a TE $500,000) $30,223 $530,223
landscaping
2011| Yavapai County Cornville Road 3.5 MUP construction n/a n/a n/a TE $500.000] $30,223 $530,223
2011|Apache Caunty Tsaile MUP §|MUP construction nfa n/a n/a TE $471,500] $28,500) $500,000
2011{Coconino County Pinewood Blvd -JSidewalk construction [n/a nla nla TE $500,000] $30,223 $530,223
2011 Town of Pinetap- Woodland Road 0.25 Side'valk construction [n/a n/a nia TE $194,719) $11,770) $206,489
Lakeside
2012| Town of Clarkdale Clarkdale Parkway 0.6{Construct bike lanes & [n/a n/a nia TE $426,989 $25,810) $452,799
sidewalk
2012|City of Page Lake Powell Bivd 0.5/ Construct sidewalk __|n/a n/a nfa__ |1E $423,976] $25,624] $449,550)
2012|Clty of Winslow Renaissance on 0.38 Pedestrian & nfa nfa nla TE $500,000] $30,223] $530,223]
Route 66 - Ph V streetscape
improvements
2013{City of Winslow The Station at La n/gjBuilding renovation & |[n/a nfa nla TE $750,000] $45,334 $795,334)
Posada 1Iandscaping
2013‘Navajo County Woodruff- Snowflake 0.1|Historic bridge nla nla nla TE $750,000] $45,334 $795,334)
Road Bridge rehabilitation
2013 City of Show Low Old Dowtown 0.88{Sidewalk construction |n/a n/a nfa TE $700.ﬁ> $42,315 $742,3704
Pedestrian
Enhancements
2011 Town of Pinstop- CHAMP Sidewalk Sidev.alk improvements SRTS $206,022) $0 $296,022
Lakeside Improvement Prgm
2011\ City of Holbrook Safe Routes to Sidewalk & curb ramps |n/a n/a n/a SRTS $248,531 $0 $248,531
School
2011 Town of Clarkdale Safe Routes to Sidewalk/crossing &  [n/a nia nla SRTS $158,549 $0| $158,54¢
School bike lane
2011|Witliams Unified Witliams Elen: /Middle] G 11|Bus drive nja nia n/a SRTS $235.879 $235 37
School Drstnct School
Approved: Amended:
Sept. 2, 2010 Apr. 28, 2011
= - "' Summary Total $27,696,164) $1,599,693 $29,295,857]

Page 2

NACOG 11-14 TIP.xls



NACOG Transit Projects AMENDMENTS - FY 11 - 14 TIP

ID# |SPONSOR PRIORITY PROJECT TYPE WORK| FED AID "PPORTIONME FED LOCAL TOTAL FED AL
Description TYPE YEAR FUNDING MATCH COST CODE
FISCAL YEAR 2010 (7/1/09 - 6/30/10)
Carry over and current flscal year Total $ = = £
FISCAL YEAR 2011 (7/1/10 - 6/30/11)
_ Fiscal Year Total $0 $0 $0
FISCAL YEAR 2012 (7/11/11 - 6/30/12)
Rolling Stock 30 ft or smaller for Rural Tranit
NAIPTA Sve. 5309 FY 09 $214,434 $53,609 $268,043 111-00
Fiscal Year Total $214,434 $53,609 $268,043
FISCAL YEAR 2013 (7/1/12 - 6/30/13)
Fiscal Year Total $0 $0 $0

Amended:
Apr. 28,
2011

* Carryover projects/phases from previous years






